

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 JUL -1 AM 11:50

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *lsc*
DEPUTY

Court of Appeals No. 38490-6-II
Clark County No. 07-1-00157-3

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

MARX COONROD

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670
Kalama, WA 98625
360 - 673-4941

pm 6/29/09 wd

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

**I. MR. COONROD WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT
RIGHT TO COUNSEL AT THE HEARING ON HIS MOTION
TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA. 1**

**II. MR. COONROD WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT
RIGHT TO COUNSEL AT SENTENCING..... 1**

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

**I. MR. COONROD WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT
RIGHT TO COUNSEL AT SENTENCING AND AT THE
HEARING TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA. 1**

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

D. ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. MR. COONROD WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT
RIGHT TO COUNSEL AT SENTENCING AND AT THE
HEARING TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA. 6**

a. *Sentencing* 6

b. *Motion to Withdraw Guilty Plea* 7

E. CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Wentworth, 17 Wn.App. 644, 564 P.2d 810 (1977)..... 9
State v. Bandura, 85 Wn.App. 87, 931 P.2d 174 (1997)..... 6, 7, 8
State v. Harrell, 80 Wn.App. 802, 911 P.2d 1034 (1996)..... 6, 8, 9
State v. Sinclair, 46 Wn.App. 433, 730 P.2d 742 (1986)..... 9
